(Division of Highways), United States Army Corps of Engineers, WV Public
Service Commission (Certificate of Convenience and Necessity), and
authorization to advertise for bids from funding agencies.

9. Consolidation:  There is no consolidation issue regarding this project.

10. Inconsistencies:  None was noticed for this project.

11. Operation and Maintenance (O&M) Expenses:  the project’s O&M

expenses are expected to increase by approximately ($500) to an annual
expense of $341,965.  All 14 potential customers have Signed water
services agreements.

12. Engineering Agreement:  The applicant has provided documentation

relative to compliance with West Virginia Code §5G-1-1, et seq.  Based on
filing, the total design fees for engineering services are $82,000 at
construction cost of $992,000.  This is approximately 8.27% of the
construction costs as shown on the application.

CITY OF PENNSBORO - WATER PREFERRED FUNDING PACKAGE
CASH FLOW ANALYSIS  SCENARIO 1
YEAR ENDED: June 30, 2023
APPLICATION NO: 2024W-2580
August 14, 2024 Cash Flow Cash Flow

Going Level Proforma
Per Application Per Application Staff Per Staff
Before Project with Project Adjustments Analysis

1 2 3 4
$ $ $ $

AVAILABLE CASH
   Operating Revenues 526,967   539,213   (42,764)   (1) 496,449
   Other Operating  Revenue 22,316   22,316   (1,280)   (2) 21,036
   SB 234 Annual Working Cash Collections -   -   42,764   (3) 42,764
   Interest Income & Other Misc. 378   378   -   378

Total Cash Available 549,661   561,907   (1,280)   560,627

OPERATING DEDUCTIONS
   Operating Expenses 341,465   341,965   -   341,965
   Taxes 8,812   8,812   -   8,812

Total Cash  Requirements  Before
   Debt Service 350,277   350,777   -   350,777

Cash Available for Debt Service   (A) 199,384   211,130   (1,280)   209,850

DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS
   Principal & Interest (B) 130,634   130,634   -   130,634
   Other Debt -   -
   Reserve Account @ 10% 10,175   10,175   -   10,175
   Renewal & Replacement Fund (2.5%) 13,732   14,038   (1,101)   (4) 12,937

Total Debt Service Requirement 154,541   154,847   (1,101)   153,746

   SB 234 Cash Working Capital 42,683   42,764   -   42,764

Remaining Cash 2,160   13,519   (179)   13,340

Percent Coverage   (A)  /  (B) 152.63% 161.62% 160.64%

Average rate for 3,400 gallons 66.69$   66.69$   -$   66.69$
Average rate for 4,000 gallons 77.99$   77.99$   -$   77.99$

Schedule 1
Rate for 3,400 gallons 60.48$   60.48$   -$   60.48$
Rate for 4,000 gallons 70.72$   70.72$   -$   70.72$

Schedule 2
Rate for 3,400 gallons 72.89$   72.89$   -$   72.89$
Rate for 4,000 gallons 85.25$   85.25$   -$   85.25$

[…]

$ <Decrease>
Adjustment Description

(1)   Operating Revenues Per Staff Analysis 496,449 (42,764)
Per Application with Project 539,213

Adjust revenues in accordance with PSC General Order 183.11.

(2)   Other Operating  Revenue Per Staff Analysis 21,036   (1,280)
Per Application with Project 22,316

Remove tap fees that were recorded as other water revenues.

(3)   SB 234 Annual Working Cash Collections Per Staff Analysis 42,764   42,764
Per Application with Project -

Account for SB 234 (2015) funding pursuant to PSC General Order 183.11.

(4)   Renewal & Replacement Fund (2.5%) Per Staff Analysis 12,937   (1,101)
Per Application with Project 14,038

Staff used 2.5% of the projection of "Operating & Other Revenues" as the basis of the renewal &
replacement fund.

CITY OF PENNSBORO - WATER LOAN PACKAGE
CASH FLOW ANALYSIS  SCENARIO 2
YEAR ENDED: June 30, 2023
APPLICATION NO: 2024W-2580
August 14, 2024 Max Rate Max Rate

Going Level Proforma
Per Application Per Application Staff Per Staff
Before Project with Project Adjustments Analysis

1 2 3 4
$ $ $ $

AVAILABLE CASH
   Operating Revenues 526,967   629,213   (42,764)   (1) 586,449
   Other Operating  Revenue 22,316   22,316   (1,280)   (2) 21,036
   SB 234 Annual Working Cash Collections -   -   42,764   (3) 42,764
   Interest Income & Other Misc. 378   378   378

Total Cash Available 549,661   651,907   (1,280)   650,627

OPERATING DEDUCTIONS
   Operating Expenses 341,465   341,965   -   341,965
   Taxes 8,812   8,812   -   8,812

Total Cash  Requirements  Before
   Debt Service 350,277   350,777   -   350,777

Cash Available for Debt Service   (A) 199,384   301,130   (1,280)   299,850

DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS
   Principal & Interest (B) 130,634   208,119   592   (4) 208,711
   Other Debt -   -
   Reserve Account @ 10% 10,175   17,924   59   (5) 17,983
   Renewal & Replacement Fund (2.5%) 13,732   16,288   (1,101)   (6) 15,187

Total Debt Service Requirement 154,541   242,331   (450)   241,881

   SB 234 Cash Working Capital 42,683   42,764   -   42,764

Remaining Cash 2,160   16,035   (830)   15,204

Percent Coverage   (A)  /  (B) 152.63% 144.69% 143.67%

Average rate for 3,400 gallons 66.69$   76.36$   -$   76.36$
Average rate for 4,000 gallons 77.99$   89.30$   -$   89.30$

Schedule 1
Rate for 3,400 gallons 60.48$   69.25$   -$   69.25$
Rate for 4,000 gallons 70.72$   80.98$   -$   80.98$

Schedule 2
Rate for 3,400 gallons 72.89$   83.46$   -$   83.46$
Rate for 4,000 gallons 85.25$   97.61$   -$   97.61$